HAL Id: mnhn-04172951
Submitted on 28 Jul 2023
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

Pictet” when they have Autran’s labels (William Barbey
was Autran’s employer), and it seems likely that they are
erroneous. The lectotype designation does not seem to
have been published and so all of these specimens are to
be considered syntypes. Box Blattodea 9.
Deropeltis barbeyana Saussure, 1895
bicolor Saussure, 1864a: 307-308 [Polyzosteria]
Nova Hollandia. Unspecified number of ♂ and ♀.
The MHNG collection contains five specimens. A ♂
specimen (MHNG-ARTO-20710) (Fig. 1C) designated
as lectotype by Mackerras (1967: 597) with labels: “♀
Queensland, Nouv. Holl. ach. à M Brunner” [handwritten
on ruled white card]; “Cosmozosteria ligata Br. ♀”
[handwritten on purple paper]; “Cosmozosteria bicolor
(Sauss.), M.J. Mackerras det., Sept. 1965” [handwritten
on white card, with “M.J. Mackerras det.” printed];
“Selected as lectotype ♂ of Polyzosteria bicolor Saussure
by M.J. Mackerras, Sept. 1965” [handwritten on white
card]. Specimen directly pinned. The ends of the
antennae, the last tarsal segment of both front legs, the
right middle leg and left hind leg and the tarsi of the right
hind leg are missing.
A ♂ specimen (MHNG-ARTO-20707) with labels: “♂
Brisbane, Nouv. Holl.” [handwritten on white card];
“Cosmozosteria ligata Br. ♀” [handwritten on purple
paper]; “Cosmozosteria bicolor (Sauss.), M.J. Mackerras
det., Sept. 1965” [handwritten on white card, with “M.J.
Mackerras det.” printed]; “Paralectotypus” [printed on
orange card]. Specimen directly pinned. The tarsi of the
right front leg and the left hind leg are missing.
A ♀ specimen (MHNG-ARTO-20706) with labels: “♀
Queensland, Nouv. Holl. ach. à M Brunner” [handwritten
on ruled white card]; “Cosmozosteria ligata Br. ♀”
[handwritten on purple paper]; “Cosmozosteria bicolor
(Sauss.), M.J. Mackerras det., Sept. 1965” [handwritten
on white card, with “M.J. Mackerras det.” printed];
“Paralectotypus” [printed on orange card]. Specimen
directly pinned. Both antennae, the left front leg, the tarsi
of the right front leg, the tarsi of the left middle leg, the
tibia and tarsi of the right middle leg, the tarsi of the left
hind leg and the entire right hind leg are lost.
A ♀ specimen (MHNG-ARTO-20709) with labels:
“603 33, Queensland, Océanie, Mus. Godeffroy”
[handwritten on ruled white card]; “Peak Downs” [printed
on strip of white paper]; “22656” [handwritten on white
paper]; “Cosmozosteria ligata Br. ♀” [handwritten on
purple paper]; “Cosmozosteria bicolor (Sauss.), M.J.
Mackerras det., Sept. 1965” [handwritten on white
card with “M.J. Mackerras det.” printed]. According to
the acquisition number on the label, this specimen was
acquired from Godeffroy after the publication of the
original description and would not have been seen by
Saussure while he was describing the species.
A ♂ specimen (MHNG-ARTO-20708) with labels:
“603 33, Queensland, Océanie, Mus. Godeffroy”
[handwritten on ruled white card]; “Cosmozosteria
ligata Br. ♀” [handwritten on purple paper]. According
to the acquisition number on the label, this specimen

tarsi of the right front leg, the last tarsal segment of the
left middle leg and the tibia and tarsi of the left hind leg
are lost. The lectotype designation was not published and
the specimen should be regarded as a syntype.
A ♂ specimen (MHNG-ARTO-20717) with labels:
“539 80, Puebla t.f., Mexique ♂ M H. de Saussure”
[handwritten on ruled white card]; “Eurycotis Mexicana
Sss. ♂” [handwritten on green paper]; “METATYPE
Eurycotis Mexicana (Sauss.)” [handwritten by Gurney on
green card]. Specimen directly pinned. The antennae, the
last tarsal segment of the right hind leg and the entire left
hind leg are missing. The genitalia have been dissected
and are stored in glycerine in a vial secured on a separate
pin. The lectotype designation was not published and the
specimen should be regarded as a syntype.
The other two specimens (MHNG-ARTO-20718 and
MHNG-ARTO-20719) have data labels indicating
that they were collected after the original publication
and cannot be types. Seven specimens collected by
Sumichrast in Orizaba (MHNG-ARTO-20745 to MHNG-
ARTO-20752), and originally placed under this name,
are separated as the type series of “Eurycotis orizabae
Gurney” but the description of this presumed species has
not been published and the name is not available. Box
Blattodea 2.
Eurycotis mexicana (Saussure, 1862)
mysteca Saussure, 1862: 170-171 [Periplaneta]
Mexico temperata. Unspecified series.
Saussure (1864b) stated that he had two ♀ collected by
Sallé in Oaxaca.
The MHNG collection contains two specimens.
A ♀ specimen (MHNG-ARTO-20732) with labels:
“540 58, Mexique, Vge de Saussure ♀” [handwritten
on ruled white card]; “Eurycotis mysteca  Sauss. ♀”
[handwritten on green paper]; “Syntypus” [printed on red
paper]. Specimen directly pinned. The left front leg and
the tarsi of the right hind leg are missing.
A ♀ specimen (MHNG-ARTO-20733) with labels:
“540 58, Mexique, Vge de Saussure ♀” [handwritten
on ruled white card]; “Eurycotis mysteca Sauss. ♀”
[handwritten on green paper]; “Syntypus” [printed on
red paper]. Specimen directly pinned. Box Blattodea 2.
Eurycotis mysteca (Saussure, 1862)
nigrita Saussure, 1895: 80 [Deropeltis]
Africa; Scioa, Let-Marefià (Antinori) (Mus. Civique de
Gênes). Unspecified number of ♂ and ♀.
The MHNG collection contains three specimens. A ♂
specimen (MHNG-ARTO-21298) with labels: “Scioa
VI-VII.1880, Let-Marefià, Antinori” [handwritten on
white card with “Antinori” and “18” printed]; “Museo
Civ. Genova” [printed on pinkish card]; “Deropeltis
nigrita Sss. ♂” and “Type of Deropeltis nigrita Sauss.
fixed by K. Princis 1948” [handwritten on opposite sides
of a piece of pink paper]; Type” [printed on red card].
Specimen directly pinned, with the left wings spread.
The tarsi of the left front leg and the entire right middle
leg are missing.
A ♀ specimen (MHNG-ARTO-21297) with labels:
“Scioa, Mahal-Uonz, V.1877 Antinori” [handwritten on
white card with “Antinori” and “18” printed]; “Museo
Civ. Genova” [printed on pinkish card]; “Deropeltis
nigrita Sss. ♀” [handwritten on pink paper]; “syntypus”
[printed on red paper]. Specimen directly pinned. Both
middle legs are missing.
A ♀ specimen (MHNG-ARTO-21299) with labels:
“Scioa, Mahal-Uonz, V.1877 Antinori” [handwritten
on white card with “Antinori 18” printed]; “Museo
Civ. Genova” [printed on pinkish card]; “Deropeltis
nigrita Sss. ♀” [handwritten on pink paper]; “Deropeltis